CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1503
Heard at Montreal, Wednesday, April 9, 1986
Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FIC LIM TED (CP RAIL)
(Prairie Region)

and
UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON
DI SPUTE:

Appeal of the discipline of Conductor G A. North, Mose Jaw, whose
record was debited with 15 demerit marks for failure to obtain a

cl ear understandi ng of instructions authorizing train novenment prior
to allowing train to proceed beyond m | eage as stated in Foreman's
instructions; violation of Rule 106 and 108, U.C.0.R, Swift Current
Subdi vi si on, June 19, 1985.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On June 19, 1985, Train Extra 5676 East, with M. North as Conductor
noved beyond M| eage 10 on the Swift Current Subdivision, the point
at which the train was told to stop and not to proceed further unti

i nstructions had been received from Foreman R Jones as prescribed in
Train Order No. 778 and pursuant to UCORul e 42(g).

The Union contends that Conductor North, who was stationed at the
rear of the train in the caboose, believed that authorization to
proceed beyond M| eage 10 had been given to the train from Forenman
Jones, al though he had not heard Forenman Jones' authorization due to
radi o conmuni cati on probl ens Conductor North was experiencing on this
trip and for this reason the discipline assessed is unwarranted.

The Conpany rejects this position and has refused to expunge the
di sci pline as requested.

FOR THE UNI ON: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) J. H MLECD (SGD.) D. A LYPKA
General Chairman FOR: General Manager

Operation and
Mai nt enance.

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

D. A Lypka - Supervisor Labour Relations, CPR, W nnipeg
R. A, Noseworthy - Asst. Supervisor Labour Relations, CPR

W nni peg
B. P. Scott - Labour Relations O ficer, CPR, Mntrea

And on behal f of the Union:



J. H MlLeod - General Chairman, UTU, Cal gary
AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The sinple issue in this case is whether Conductor North should have
stopped his train in order to assure hinself that proper instruction
from Foreman Jones was received by his crew authorizing their
novenment beyond M | eage 10.

It is conmon ground that Conductor North was | ocated at the caboose
area of his train and was experiencing radi o conmuni cation
difficulties in contacting the Engi neman and Trai nman at the head
end. Accordingly, he could not receive fromthema clear, concise
nmessage as to whether instructions to proceed had been conmuni cat ed
by Foreman Jones and, if so, the nature and details of those

i nstructions.

The conpany argued that Conductor North's obligation at that juncture
was to apply the train's braking system (i.e., to stop the train)
until he could satisfy himself by other neans of the receipt of the
appropriate instructions. |In that regard the conpany relied upon
UCOR Rul es 106 and 108 as the guideline that Conductor North was
obliged to follow in discharging his duties and responsibilities. A
very sinplistic translation of those rules would suggest that "when

i n doubt an enpl oyee nust take the safest course of action".

The trade union submtted that when Conductor North, because of the
obvious difficulties he encountered with his radio, could not contact
hi s Engi neman and Trai nman at the front end he had sufficiently

di scharged his duties. Gven that difficulty, Conductor North was
then entitled to rely on and repose confidence in his colleagues.

That is to say, he was entitled "to assunme" that his coll eagues woul d
not proceed wi thout first receiving appropriate instructions from
Foreman Jones. The trade union relied upon CORA Case #725 to support
that particular position.

It is also common ground (albeit irrelevant to the disposition of
this case) that Trai nman Jones had not given instruction to proceed
beyond M| eage 10. But because the latter's comrunications with the
Engi neman were msinterpreted as instructions, the train proceeded,
wi t hout proper authority, through Foreman Jone's work site. No

acci dent arose out of the episode. But the conpany's concern that
Conductor North was "totally in the dark" about the incident was
obviously expressed in its decision to take disciplinary action.

It appears to nme that, with obvious hindsight,it always pays to
exerci se caution in the stewardship of a train when in doubt as to a
specific situation that mght ultimately culnmnate in a hazardous
result. This is even nore sensible when it is the conductor who,
because of a nechani cal breakdown in his radio, is not aware of the

i medi ate status of his train. He is the enployee who is primarily
responsi bl e and therefor is duty bound to be extremely cautious as to
his train's every novenent.

From a practical viewpoint I do not know whether this means, as the
trade union contends, that the conductor nust stop his train in every



contingency where there is a gap in know edge with respect to the
status of his train. Each case will obviously have to depend on its
own circunstances. Qite clearly, however, in situations where the
conductor is denied data upon which to make an i nformed decision with
respect to his train's novenment he will always err on the side of the
angels if he adopts the cautious approach

This is not intended to suggest any adverse reflection on his

col | eagues. They, too, are equally bound to exercise caution in the
operation of the train. But it is sinmply no answer for the conductor
to say in the event of an infraction of the UCOR rules, that "I did
not know what was happeni ng because ny radi o broke down".

I nsof ar as CROA Case #725 is concerned | would prefer to distinguish
it fromthese facts than express any bl anket disagreenent with its
result. Suffice it to say, for present purposes, that | reserve the
right to reconsider that case should a nore appropriate opportunity
ari se.

As a result the grievance is denied.

DAVI D H. KATES,
ARBI TRATOR



